## EASTTOWN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 461-24**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 377 (SOLID WASTE; RECYCLING; OPEN BURNING) OF THE CODE OF EASTTOWN §377-21 "COMMERCIAL, INSTITUTIONAL TOWNSHIP. AT **AND TOWNSHIP** PROPERTIES" AS AMENDED: AND **OTHER** MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.

**BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED,** by the Board of Supervisors of Easttown Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania that the Easttown Township Code, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 377, "Solid Waste; Recycling; Open Burning," Article IV, "Mandatory Recycling Program," §377-21, "Commercial, Institutional and Township Properties" shall hereby be amended by interlineations below, with underlined interlineations indicating insertion of language and strikethrough interlineations indicating deletion of language:

## §377-21 Commercial, institutional and Township properties.

- A. All commercial, institutional and Township establishments in Easttown Township shall, at their sole cost and expense, separate recyclable materials from municipal solid waste.
- B. In addition to the recyclable materials as defined for residential properties, all commercial, institutional and Township establishments shall are, at a minimum, required to separate and store for recycling the following additional materials from municipal solid waste:
  - 1. High-grade office paper.
  - 2. Corrugated paper.
  - 3. Aluminum.
  - 4. Leaf Waste.
- C. All commercial, institutional and Township establishments are required to store the required recyclable materials until collection for recycling by a licensed municipal waste collector, and make arrangements to have a licensed municipal waste collector collect and recycle the recyclable materials at a minimum of once a month.
- CD. All commercial, institutional and Township establishments in Easttown Township shall, by February 1 of each year, provide written documentation and certification to the Township of the total number of tons of materials and the type of materials recycled during the previous calendar year. Such persons may comply with the reporting requirements by requiring their licensed municipal waste collector to provide said documentation and

certification directly to the Township.

<u>DE</u>. The regulations pertaining to commercial, institutional and Township establishments in Easttown Township shall also apply to community activities, as defined in this chapter.

**SECTION 2.** Severability. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections, or parts hereof. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section, or part thereof not been included herein.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> <u>Repealer.</u> All Ordinances, or parts of Ordinances, conflicting with any provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.

**SECTION 4. General Code.** General Code is hereby authorized to make non-substantive formatting and numbering changes necessary to clarify references to other sections of the Easttown Township ordinances and/or codification and to bring the Ordinance into conformity with the Easttown Township ordinances/codification.

**SECTION 5. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall be effective five days following enactment as by law provided.

**ENACTED AND ORDAINED** this 18<sup>th</sup> day of MARCH, 2024.



ATTEST:

DON CURLEY
Township Secretary

EASTTOWN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ERIK UNGER, Chair

MICHAEL WACEY, Vice Chair

SEAN AXEL, Member

ALEX BOSCO Member

SUSAN LeBOUTILLIER, Member